weightsampleOriginal

heatingafterWeightweightsampleOriginal
MCOriginal

 (1)

Each kind of biomass was divided into three groups for three levels of MC (13%, 20%,

and 25%), and all groups were pelletized. The MC of each group was adjusted by the following

procedure.

The total weight of each group before adjusting was 60 g. The weight after adjusting was

calculated by Equation (2):

g
MCDesired

MCOriginal
adjustmentafterWeight 60

1

1
















(2)

Three desired MC levels were used in this study. They were 13%, 20%, and 25%. The

difference between the weight after adjustment and 60 g was the weight of distilled water that

needed to add to the biomass. Table 3-1 shows the data for MC adjustment. The biomass and

distilled water were put in a zip-lock bag and the bag was shaked until there were no biomass

clumps. The biomass after MC adjustment was kept in the refrigerator (Model #:

GVS04BDWSS, General Electric Company, U.S.) for 24 hours before being pelletized.

Table 3-1 Data of MC adjustment

Materials
Original

MC (%)

Desired

MC (%)

Weight before

adjustment (g)

Weight after

adjustment (g)

Weight of

distilled water

(g)

Wheat straw 6.5 13 60 64.48 4.48

Wheat straw 6.5 20 60 70.13 10.13

Wheat straw 6.5 25 60 74.80 14.80

Switchgrass 6.6 13 60 64.41 4.41

Switchgrass 6.6 20 60 70.05 10.05

Switchgrass 6.6 25 60 74.72 14.72

Sorghum 9 13 60 62.76 2.76

Sorghum 9 20 60 68.25 8.25

Sorghum 9 25 60 72.80 12.80

 22

 3.2.2 Pelleting Conditions

Pelleting was performed on an ultrasonic machine (AP1000, Sonic-Mill Inc,

Albuquerque, NM, USA). The experiment set up is illustrated in Figure 3-1. Ultrasonic power

was set at 35% for all the tests. The tool was mounted to an ultrasonic spindle that provided

high-frequency (20 kHz) ultrasonic vibration. The mold (Figure 3-2) was made in three separate

parts for easy assembly and disassembly. The top two parts formed a hollow cube which could

be assembled by pins and the bottom was a square-shaped base. The diameter of the tool (17.4

mm) was slightly smaller than that of the central hole in the mold (18.3 mm).